
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

People Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: Tuesday, 5th October, 2021 
Time: 6.30 pm 

Place: Council Chamber - Civic Suite 
 

Contact: S. Tautz (Principal Democratic Services Officer)  
 

Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk  
 

 

AGENDA 
 

1   Apologies for Absence  
 

2   Declarations of Interest  
 

3   Questions from Members of the Public  
 

4   Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 September 2021 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

**** ITEMS CALLED IN/REFERRED DIRECT BY CABINET - 14 SEPTEMBER 
2021  
 
None 

**** ITEMS CALLED-IN FROM THE FORWARD PLAN  
 
None 

**** ITEMS FOR PRE-CABINET SCRUTINY  
 
None 

**** OTHER SCRUTINY MATTERS  
 

5   Independent SEND Peer Review  

 To receive an update on the progress of the commissioning of an independent 
peer review of SEND provision. 

6   Children's Services Improvement Board (Pages 5 - 30) 

 Report of Executive Director (Children and Public Health) attached. 

7   Joint In-Depth Scrutiny Project 2021/22 (Pages 31 - 38) 

 Report of Executive Director (Legal and Democratic Services) attached. 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
TO: The Chair & Members of the People Scrutiny Committee: 

 
 Councillor L Salter (Chair), Councillor H Boyd (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors B Beggs, M Berry, J Courtenay, T Cowdrey, A Dear, K Evans, 

D Garne, B Hooper, J Lamb, A Line, K Mitchell, I Shead, M Stafford, A Thompson 
 

Co-opted members 
 
Church of England Diocese 
Fr Jonathan Collis (Voting on Education matters only) 
 
Roman Catholic Diocese 
VACANT (Voting on Education matters only) 
 
Parent Governors 
(i) VACANT (Voting on Education matters only) 
(ii) VACANT (Voting on Education matters only) 
 
Southend Association of Voluntary Services 
K Jackson (Non-Voting) 
 
Healthwatch Southend 
O Richards (Non-Voting) 
 
Southend Carers Forum 
T Watts (Non-Voting) 
 
Observers 
Southend Youth Council 

 
 



 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of People Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 1st September, 2021 
 

Place: Council Chamber - Civic Suite 
 
Present:  Councillor L Salter (Chair) 
 Councillors H Boyd (Vice-Chair), B Beggs, J Courtenay, T Cowdrey, 

M Dent*, K Evans, N Folkard*, D Garne, B Hooper, J Lamb, A Line, I Shead, 
M Stafford, A Thompson 
 

 *Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31. 
 

In Attendance: Councillors L Burton, P Collins, A Jones and C Nevin Cabinet Members), 
S Baker, A Barnes, T Forster, M Marks, B Martin, S Newman, 
K Ramkhelawon, S Tautz and J Williams 
O Richards (Healthwatch Southend), T Watts (Southend Carers Forum) (Co-
Opted Members), M Faulkner-Hatt, O Slaughter (Southend Youth Council) 
(Observers) 
 

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm - 7.35 pm 
 
 

257   Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Berry (no substitute), Councillor A 
Dear (Substitute: Councillor N Folkard) and Councillor K Mitchell (Substitute: Councillor M 
Dent). 
 

258   Declarations of Interest  
 
The following interests were declared at the meeting: 
 
(a) Councillors L Burton, P Collins, A Jones, and C Nevin, (Cabinet Members) - Interest 

in the called-in items; Attended pursuant to the dispensation agreed at Council on 19 
July 2012, under S.33 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 

(b) Councillors L Burton, P Collins, A Jones and C Nevin (Cabinet Members) - Interest in 
the referred item; Attended pursuant to the dispensation agreed at Council on 19 July 
2012, under S.33 of the Localism Act 2011. 

 
(c) Councillor L Salter - Minute 261 (Southend 2050: Annual Review and Refresh of 

Outcomes and Roadmap Milestones), Minute 262 (Annual Public Health Report 
2020/21) and Minute 263 (Corporate Risk Register) - Husband is a consultant 
surgeon at Southend Hospital; Daughter is a consultant at Basildon Hospital; Son-in-
law is a general practitioner in the Borough - Non-pecuniary interests. 
 

(d) Councillor T Cowdrey - Minute 259 (Questions from Members of the Public) 
Mentioned in the question to be presented at the meeting in the capacity of a former 
member of the Advisory Board of Healthwatch Southend - Non-pecuniary interest. 

 
(e) Councillor N Folkard - Minute 261 (Southend 2050: Annual Review and Refresh of 

Outcomes and Roadmap Milestones), Minute 262 (Annual Public Health Report 
2020/21) and Minute 263 (Corporate Risk Register) - Ambassador for Fund Raising 

Public Document Pack

1

4



 
 

 
 

Team at Southend University Hospital; Daughter is Head of Nursing for Paediatrics 
across Mid and South Essex Hospitals - Non-pecuniary interests. 

 
(f) Councillor C Nevin - Minute 261 (Southend 2050: Annual Review and Refresh of 

Outcomes and Roadmap Milestones) and Minute 262 (Annual Public Health Report 
2020/21) - Family members employed by Mid and South-Essex (MSE) NHS 
Foundation Trust; Previous association with MSE hospitals; Employed at external 
NHS Trust - Non-pecuniary interests. 
 

(g) Councillor C Nevin - Minute 263 (Corporate Risk Register) - Former employee at care 
homes within the Borough - Non-pecuniary interest. 

 

259   Questions from Members of the Public  
 
The Committee noted the response of the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and 
Health Integration to a question presented by Mr M Ali. 
 

260   Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 July 2021  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6 July 2021 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed. 
 

261   Southend 2050: Annual Review and Refresh of the Outcomes & Roadmap 
Milestones  
 
The Committee considered Minute 216 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 27 July 2021, 
which had been referred directly to each of the three Scrutiny Committees and called-in, 
together with a report of the Chief Executive presenting the annual review and refresh of 
Southend 2050 that set out how the Council would use the evolved Southend 2050 
outcomes to drive recovery. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the following decisions of the Cabinet be noted: 
 
“1. That the refresh of the Southend 2050 outcomes and high-level roadmap milestones, 
be endorsed. 
 
2. That further developed work on the review and refresh of the Southend 2050 outcomes 
and associated roadmap milestones be presented to Cabinet in September, including the 
associated outcome success measures. 
 
3. That the planned engagement over the summer and additional Special Cabinet meeting 
on 7th September 2021, following the Scrutiny Committees, be noted. 
 
4. That it be noted that the Southend 2050 roadmap milestones will form part of future 
reports that update on Southend’s recovery journey in order for responsive developments. 
 
5. That it be noted that the performance and measures of success and progress to achieve 
2050 will continue to be reported through the Outcome Success Measures Report, 
reported twice a year to Cabinet.” 
 
Note: This is an Executive Function, save that approval of the final decision is a Council 
Function 

2



 
 

 
 

Cabinet Member: Councillor I Gilbert 
 

262   Annual Public Health Report  
 
The Committee considered Minute 217 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 27 July 2021, 
which had been called-in to the People Scrutiny Committee, together with a report of the 
Executive Director (Children and Public Health) presenting the Annual Report of the 
Director of Public Health for 2020. 
 
At the request of councillors, the Director of Public Health undertook to circulate the 
Council’s Vaccination Hesitancy Plan for the national vaccination programme arising from 
the COVID-19 pandemic to all members of the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the following decision of the Cabinet be noted: 
 
“That the 2020 Annual Report of the Director of Public Health, including the highlighted 
actions, be approved.” 
 
Note: This is an Executive Function 
Cabinet Member: Councillor C Nevin 
 

263   Corporate Risk Register  
 
The Committee considered Minute 223 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 27 July 2021, 
which had been called-in to each of the three Scrutiny Committees, together with a report 
of the Chief Executive presenting the updated Corporate Risk Register summary. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health Integration undertook to provide a 
written response to questions raised by members of the Committee, with regard to the 
current numbers of Council and agency staff employed in both care home settings and for 
the delivery of domiciliary home care across the Borough. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the following decision of the Cabinet be noted: 
 
“That the updated Corporate Risk Register summary and the position at June 2021, 
outlined in Appendix 1 to the submitted report, be approved.” 
 
Note: This is an Executive Function 
Cabinet Member: Councillor P Collins 
 

264   Independent SEND Peer Review  
 
The Committee received an update on the progress of the commissioning of an 
independent peer review of SEND provision, as agreed by the Cabinet at its meeting on 27 
July 2021. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

265   Joint In-Depth Scrutiny Project 2021/22  
 

3



 
 

 
 

The Committee received an update on the progress that had been made in respect of the 
joint In-Depth Scrutiny Project for 2021/22, on the theme of ‘Enabling Councillors to be 
Effective’. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
Note: This is a Scrutiny function 
 

Chair:  

 
 

4



1 
 

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 
 

Report of Executive Director (Children and Public Health)  

to 

People Scrutiny 

on 

5th October 2021 

Report prepared by: Michael Marks, Executive Director 
Children & Public Health 

Update on Children’s Services Improvement Programme from the Children’s Services 
Improvement Board 

People Scrutiny Committee 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Laurie Burton 

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item)  

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 

To update the People Scrutiny Committee on the work of the Children’s 
Services Improvement Board. 
 
To agree the frequency of updates to the People Scrutiny Committee from the 
Children’s Services Improvement Board.  

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 The People Scrutiny Committee is asked to: - 

 

 Note the background and current work programme of the Children’s 
Services Improvement Board captured in Appendix One and summarised 
in section 3 of the report. 
 

 Agree to receiving further updates on the work of the Children’s Services 
Improvement Board every 6 months. 

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 The Children’s Services Improvement Board is in place to provide strategic 

challenge and oversight to enable the service to improve following 2 
consecutive Ofsted judgements of Requires Improvement in July 2016 and 
2019.  

 
3.2 The Improvement Board was established in 2016 to support the improvement of 

the Service to good or better. It scrutinises the progress of the service against a 
set of priorities and milestones captured in the Improvement Plan (appendix 1). 
 

3.3 The Improvement Board has been strengthened in the last 12 – 18 months. For 
example, the structure and content of the Improvement Plan was revised in 

Agenda 
Item No. 

 
 

 

5

6



2 
 

2020 to make it sharper and more focused with 6 key priorities (para 3.7). The 6 
priorities are informed by the annual self-assessment that the service 
undertakes and feedback from the most recent Ofsted inspection report in 2019. 
In addition, 2 frontline practitioners from Children’s Services have been added 
to the Improvement Board to ensure that as part of the oversight and strategic 
scrutiny of the improvement programme, there is a practitioner perspective fed 
into the Board and back to the Senior leadership management team within 
Children’s Services. 
 

3.4 The Improvement Board meets bimonthly, and the membership is as follows: 
 

 Leader of the Council (Chair),  

 Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Children and Learning 

 Opposition Portfolio Holder for Children and Learning 

 Chief Executive of the Council 

 Independent Safeguarding Adviser to the
[...]
ng people, but as part of an invest to save 
approach to reduce reliance on external placements unless a case needs 
specialist support that cannot be provided by the in-house offer.  

 
4. Other Options  
 
 There are none related to this report. 
 
5. Reasons for Recommendations  
 

To update members of the People Scrutiny Committee on the work of the 
Improvement Board and the wider improvement programme for Children’s 
Services and to clarify the updating arrangements with People Scrutiny. 

 
6. Corporate Implications 
 
6.1 Contribution to the Southend 2050 Road Map.  
 

The Council is a Corporate Parent for all children and young people who are 
under the care of the Local Authority. In addition to LAC, Children’s Services 
works with some of the most vulnerable children and young people and their 
families. Supporting children to good or better outcomes means that this work 
contributes to all 5 of the 2050 outcomes.  

 
6.2 Financial Implications  
 
 See paras 3.10 and 3.11 in this report. 
 
6.3 Legal Implications 
 

The Council holds a number of statutory duties for children and young people 
including those that are LAC, care leavers and those deemed to be Children In 
Need (CiN) under current legislation including the Children Act. 

 
6.4 People Implications  
 
 There are none related to this report. 
 
6.5 Property Implications 
 
 There are none related to this report. 
 
6.6 Consultation 
 

9



6 
 

 N/A 
 
6.7 Equalities and Diversity Implications 
 
 There are none related to this report. 
 
6.8 Risk Assessment 
 
 N/A 
 
6.9 Value for Money 
 
 N/A  
 
6.10 Community Safety Implications 
 
 N/A 
 
6.11 Environmental Impact 
 
 N/A 
 
7. Background Papers 
 

Ofsted inspection of Services for Children in Need of help and Protection, 
Children Looked After and Care Leavers report July 2016 Southend on Sea 

draft report (ofsted.gov.uk) Please note the link says draft but this is the version of the 2016 
report on the Ofsted website.  

 

[...]
s is shaped through regular dialogue 

between Senior Leaderships (Executive, Director, Heads of Service) and children, 

young people and families. 

Sept 

2021 

Executive 

Director and 

DCS 

6.5 

Enhance the coproduction of services 

with our workforce and community, by 

maximising use of our principle social 

worker forum and implementing a 

workforce led improvement group 

 

Nov 

2020 

Our services design is influenced and involved the children, young people and 

families we serve.  
Dec 

2021 
DCS We understand our workforce’s perception of coproduction methods, and its 

ability to shape services based on the views of children and young people 

(Baseline established through staff survey) 

28



  
 

Page 18 

A Southend where all children achieve success Version 1.1 (Aug-Dec ’21) 

•Sign off: Children’s Services Improvement Board (CSIB)

•Scrutiny: CSIB

•Report to: Safeguarding Partnership

Children’s Services Improvement Plan

•Sign off: Performance Board (PB)

Fostering Improvement Plan

•Sign off: Cabinet

•Scrutiny: Corporate Parenting Group (CPG)

Sufficiency Strategy

•Sign off: Safeguarding Partnership

•Scrutiny: Safeguarding Partnership

Early Help Strategy

•Sign off: CSDMT

•Scrutiny: CSDMT

Workforce Startegy

•Sign off: CSDMT

•Scrutiny: CSDMT

Service Plans

Governance 

This Improvement Plan will evolve as outcomes for children, young people and families are achieved. It is through dialogue with our staff, children, young people and 

families we serve that we can ensure our actions deliver the outcomes we have planned.  

 

 

 

 

29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 
 

Report of Executive Director  
(Legal and Democratic Services) 

To 

Place Scrutiny Committee, People Scrutiny Committee, 
Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee 

On 
4, 5 and 7 October 2021 

 

Report prepared by: S. Tautz (Principal Democratic Services 
Officer 

Joint In-Depth Scrutiny Project 2021/22 

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item) 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
To update the Committee on the progress of the joint in-depth scrutiny project for 
2021/22.  
 

2. Recommendations 
 
That the project plan and work programme for the joint in-depth scrutiny project 
for 2021/22, be noted. 
 

3. Joint In-Depth Scrutiny Project 2021/22 
 
3.1 At the cycle of meetings in July 2021, it was agreed by each scrutiny committee 

that a single joint in-depth scrutiny project be undertaken on behalf of the three 
committees during the 2021/22 municipal year, on the theme of ‘Enabling 
Councillors to be Effective.’ 

 
3.2 The project is being led by a project team to which appointments were made by 

the Council its meeting on 15 July 2021. The membership of the Project Team is 
Councillors B Beggs, K Buck, T Cowdrey, K Evans, A Line, J Moyies, D Nelson, I 
Shead and A Thompson. The Project Team is supported by S Meah-Sims (Head 
of Corporate Strategy), S Tautz (Principal Democratic Services Officer) and T 
Row (Principal Democratic Services Officer). Other officer support will be 
identified and called upon as appropriate or required for elements of the project. 

 
3.3 Two meetings of the Project Team have so far been held to identify the scope of 

the scrutiny project and to develop a project plan and an achievable work 
programme. At its initial meeting, Councillor J Moyies was appointed as Chair of 
the Project Team.  

 
3.4 The project plan and work programme for the in-depth scrutiny project as agreed 

by the Project Team, are attached as Appendices 1 and 2 to this report. 
 

Agenda 
Item No. 

 
 

 

31

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
IN-DEPTH SCRUTINY PROJECT 2021/22 

TOPIC: ‘ENABLING COUNCILLORS TO BE EFFECTIVE’ 
 

FRAMEWORK FOR SCRUTINY/SCOPE OF PROJECT: 
 
(1) To identify and review current arrangements for the provision of support that 

councillors need to carry out their elected role, focusing on the “Councillor role” 
[...]
aligned councillors have the ability to be effective. 
(b) Examine barriers to knowledge and influence and identify anything that restricts 

the ability to represent residents effectively. 
 
(f) Witness Session/Workshop: 

 
 Discussion with non-aligned councillors. 

 
(8) April 2022 
 

(a) Agree final report and recommendations to be made to the Cabinet. 

37



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 September 2021
	Minutes

	6 Children's Services Improvement Board
	Appendix 1 - Children's Services Improvement Plan (Version 1.1 Aug-Dec 2021)

	7 Joint In-Depth Scrutiny Project 2021/22
	Appendix 1 - Project Plan
	Appendix 2 - Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of People Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: Tuesday, 5th October, 2021 
 

Place: Council Chamber - Civic Suite 
 
Present:  Councillor L Salter (Chair) 
 Councillors H Boyd (Vice-Chair), B Beggs, M Berry, J Courtenay, D Cowan*, 

A Dear, K Evans, D Garne, B Hooper, J Lamb, A Line and K Mitchell 
 

 *Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31. 
 

In Attendance: Councillors L Burton, A Jones and C Nevin (Cabinet Members), J Burr, 
L Doe, T Forster, M Marks, B Martin and S Tautz 
T Watts (Southend Carers Forum (Co-opted Member)), M Faulkner-Hatt, O 
Slaughter (Southend Youth Council (Observers)) 
 

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm - 7.40 pm 
 
 

370   Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor T Cowdrey (Substitute: Councillor D 
Cowan), Councillor I Shead (no substitute), Councillor M Stafford (no substitute) and O 
Richards (Healthwatch Southend (Co-opted Member)) 
 

371   Declarations of Interest  
 
The following interests were declared at the meeting: 
 
(a) Councillor B Hooper - Agenda Item 5 (Independent SEND Peer Review) and Agenda 

Item 6 (Children’s Services Improvement Board) - Director of a not-for-profit company 
that works with young people - Non-pecuniary interests.  
 

(b) Councillor L Burton - Agenda Item 5 (Independent SEND Peer Review) and Agenda 
Item 6 (Children’s Services Improvement Board) - Employed as a teacher at a school 
outside the Borough - Non-pecuniary interests.  

 

372   Questions from Members of the Public  
 
The Committee noted the responses of the Cabinet Member for Children and Learning and 
the Cabinet Member for Communities and Housing, to questions presented by Mr D Webb. 
 

373   Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 September 2021  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 1 September 2021 be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed. 
 

374   Independent SEND Peer Review  
 



 
 

 
 

The Committee received a further update on the progress of the commissioning of an 
independent peer review of Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) service 
provision, which had been agreed by the Cabinet in July 2021.  
 
The Committee also received an update from the Executive Director (Children and Public 
Health), on the current position with regard to the provision of home to school transport 
services. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the report be noted. 
 

375   Children's Services Improvement Board  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Children and Public Health) 
that provided an update on the role and work of the Children’s Services Improvement 
Board. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the background to the establishment of the Children’s Services Improvement 

Board and the current work programme of the Board as set out in the report, be 
noted. 
 

(2) That further reports be made to the Committee to provide an update on the work of 
the Board, every six months. 

 

376   Joint In-Depth Scrutiny Project 2021/22  
 
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director (Legal and Democratic 
Services) on progress with regard to the joint in-depth scrutiny project for 2021/22.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
Note: This is a Scrutiny function 
 

Chair:  

 
 


